

CASE NO. 07-2932

IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN GROESCH, GREG SHAFFER and)
SCOTT ALLIN,)
)
 Plaintiffs-Appellants,)
)
 v.)
)
 THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS,)
 a municipal corporation,)
)
 Defendant-Appellee.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois, Springfield Division
Case No. 04 cv 3162
Hon. Jeanne E. Scott, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,
KEVIN GROESCH, GREG SHAFFER and SCOTT ALLIN

JAMES P. BAKER
Baker, Baker & Krajewski, LLC
415 South Seventh Street
Springfield, Illinois 62701
Telephone: (217) 522-3445
Telefax: (217) 522-8234

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. THE “LEDBETTER ACT” DOES APPLY TO THE OFFICERS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. THE OFFICERS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY <i>RES JUDICATA</i> ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
III. CONCLUSION	10
Certificate of Compliance with F.R.A.P. Rule 32(a)(7)	11
Circuit Rule 31(e) Certification	12
Certificate Of Service	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AT & T Corporation v. Hulteen, 129 S.Ct. 1962, 173 L.Ed.2d 898 (2009) 3

Abramson v. University of Hawaii, 594 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1979) 3,5

Bazemore v. Friday, 478 U.S. 385, 92 L.Ed.2d 315 (1986) 6,9,10

Brown v. Felsen, 442 U.S. 127, 131, 60 L.Ed.2d 767 (1979) 8

Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Company, 789 F.2d 589 (7th Cir.1986) 8

Delaware State College v. Rick, 449 U.S. 250, 66 L.Ed.431 (1980) 3

Doe v. Allied-Signal, Inc., 985 F.2d 908 (7th Cir.1993) 8

Herrman v. Cencom Cable Associates, Inc., 999 F.2d 223, 226 (7th Cir.1993) 9

Hildebrandt v. Illinois Department of Natural Resources, 347 F.3d 1014
 (7th Cir.2003) 4,6

Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company, Inc., 421 F.3d 1169
 (11th Cir.2005) 3

Mikula v. Allegheny County of Pennsylvania, 583 F.3d 181, 186
 (3^d Cir.2009) 2,4,5,6,7

National Rail Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101, 153 L.Ed.2d 106
 (2002) 6,9,10

Perkins v. Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois, 116 F.3d 235
 (7th Cir.1997) 9

Reese v. Ice Cream Specialties, Inc., 347 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir.2003) 4,5,6

Speer v. Montaineer Gas Company, 2009 WL 2255512 (N.D. W.Va.) 6

Sunrise Orchards, Inc. v. Pet Calvert Company, 2010 WL 1194203 (N.D. Ill.) N.6 9

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans, 431 U.S. 553, 52 L.Ed.2d 571 (1977) 5,6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A) 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 1,2,4, 5,6,8,9,10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e et.al. 1

42 U.S.C. § 20003(k) 3

NO. 07-2932
